LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2018

No. 35

Introduced by Council Members Palma and Cohen.

A LOCAL LAW

In relation to renaming two thoroughfares and public places in the Borough of the Bronx, East 177th Street, and to amend the official map of the city of New York accordingly.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The following street name, in the Borough of the Bronx, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
East 177 th Street	Cross Bronx Service Road	Between Bronx River
	North	Parkway and Hugh Grant
		Circle and between
		Westchester Avenue and
		Zerega Avenue

§2. The following street name, in the Borough of the Bronx, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
East 177 th Street	Cross Bronx Service Road	Between Bronx River
	South	Parkway and White Plains
		Road and between Hugh
		Grant Circle and Chatterton
		Avenue and Havemeyer
		Avenue

§3. The official map of the city of New York shall be amended in accordance with

the provisions of sections one and two of this local law.

§4. This local law shall take effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on December 11, 2017 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on January 17, 2018.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 35 of 2018, Council Int. No. 270 of 2014) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEVEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.